
  
 
 

Head of Legal and  
Democratic Services 

 

 
This agenda has been printed using 100% recycled paper 

 
 

 
 
 
 
 

MEETING : LOCAL JOINT PANEL 

VENUE : COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, HERTFORD 

DATE : WEDNESDAY 8 JUNE, 2016 

TIME : 2.30 PM 
 
MEMBERS OF THE PANEL 
 
EMPLOYER’S SIDE: 
 
Councillors E Buckmaster, L Haysey, A Jackson and G McAndrew 
 
Substitute: 
 
G Cutting 
 
 
STAFF SIDE - UNISON 
 
Ms F Brown, Mr S Ellis, Mr A Stevenson and Caroline Wise 
 
Substitute:  J Francis  
 
(Note:  Substitution arrangements must be notified by the absent Member 
to Democratic Services 24 hours before the meeting) 
 
 

CONTACT OFFICER: Lorraine Blackburn 
01279 502172 

Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk 
 

 

Public Document Pack

mailto:Lorraine.blackburn@eastherts.gov.uk


 

DISCLOSABLE PECUNIARY INTERESTS 
 
 
1. A Member, present at a meeting of the Authority, or any committee, 

sub-committee, joint committee or joint sub-committee of the 
Authority, with a Disclosable Pecuniary Interest (DPI) in any matter to 
be considered or being considered at a meeting: 

 

 must not participate in any discussion of the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must not participate in any vote taken on the matter at the 
meeting; 

 

 must disclose the interest to the meeting, whether registered or 
not, subject to the provisions of section 32 of the Localism Act 
2011; 

 

 if the interest is not registered and is not the subject of a 
pending notification, must notify the Monitoring Officer of the 
interest within 28 days; 

 

 must leave the room while any discussion or voting takes place. 
 
 
2. A DPI is an interest of a Member or their partner (which means 

spouse or civil partner, a person with whom they are living as 
husband or wife, or a person with whom they are living as if they were 
civil partners) within the descriptions as defined in the Localism Act 
2011. 

 
 
3. The Authority may grant a Member dispensation, but only in limited 

circumstances, to enable him/her to participate and vote on a matter 
in which they have a DPI. 

 



 

 
4. It is a criminal offence to: 
 

 fail to disclose a disclosable pecuniary interest at a meeting if it 
is not on the register; 

 fail to notify the Monitoring Officer, within 28 days, of a DPI that 
is not on the register that a Member disclosed to a meeting; 

 participate in any discussion or vote on a matter in which a 
Member has a DPI; 

 knowingly or recklessly provide information that is false or 
misleading in notifying the Monitoring Officer of a DPI or in 
disclosing such interest to a meeting. 

 
(Note: The criminal penalties available to a court are to impose a 

fine not exceeding level 5 on the standard scale and 
disqualification from being a councillor for up to 5 years.)  

 
               
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Audio/Visual Recording of meetings 
 
 
Everyone is welcome to record meetings of the Council and its 
Committees using whatever, non-disruptive, methods you 
think are suitable, which may include social media of any kind, 
such as tweeting, blogging or Facebook.  However, oral 
reporting or commentary is prohibited.  If you have any 
questions about this please contact Democratic Services 
(members of the press should contact the Press Office).  
Please note that the Chairman of the meeting has the 
discretion to halt any recording for a number of reasons, 
including disruption caused by the filming or the nature of the 
business being conducted.  Anyone filming a meeting should 
focus only on those actively participating and be sensitive to 
the rights of minors, vulnerable adults and those members of 
the public who have not consented to being filmed.   
 



 

 
AGENDA 
 

1. Appointment of Chairman and Vice Chairman  
 

2. Terms of Reference (Pages 5 - 8) 
 

 To note the Terms of Reference for the Local Joint Panel. 
 

3. Apologies  
 

 To receive apologies for absence. 
 

4. Minutes (Pages 9 - 12) 
 

 To confirm the Minutes of the meeting held on 16 March 2016 
 

5. Chairman's Announcements  
 

6. Declarations of Interest  
 

 To receive any Member’s Declarations of Interest. 
 

7. Reports by Secretary to the Employer's Side  
 

(A) Absence Management Policy (Pages 13 - 50) 
 

8. Reports by Secretary to the Staff Side  
 

 There are no reports from the Secretary to the Staff Side 
 

9. Urgent Business  
 

 To consider such other business as, in the opinion of the Chairman of 
the meeting, is of sufficient urgency to warrant consideration and is not 
likely to involve the disclosure of exempt information. 
 

 



Extract from the Council’s Constitution – May 2016 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL 
 
(Comprising 4 Members of the Council and 4 
representatives of employees drawn from the constituent 
trade union (currently UNISON), with substitutes) 
 
CONSTITUTION, POWERS AND DUTIES 
 
1. Title: The Committee shall be called the “Local Joint Panel”. 
 
2. Representation 
 
The Local Joint Panel shall comprise of the 4 Members of 
East Herts Council to be appointed annually by the Local 
Authority and an equal number of employee 
representatives. 
 
Named substitute members may be appointed by the 
employee side, to attend meetings of the Local Joint Panel 
in the absence of a member thereof provided prior notice is 
given to the Head of Democratic and Legal Support 
Services. 
 
If a member of the Local Joint Panel ceases to be a 
member or employee of the Local Authority he/she shall 
thereupon cease to be a member of the Local Joint Panel; 
any vacancy shall be filled by the Local Authority, the 
organisation or the combination of organisations concerned. 
 
3. Chairman 
 
A Chairman and a Vice-Chairman shall be appointed by the 
Local Joint Panel at its first meeting in each year. If the 
Chairman appointed be a member of the Local Authority, 
the Vice-Chairman shall be appointed from the employee 
side, and vice versa. The Chairman of a meeting may vote 
as a Panel member but shall not have a casting vote. 
 
4. Officers 
 
The Head of People and Organisational Development of the 

Page 5

Agenda Item 2



Local Authority shall act as Secretary to the Employer‟s 
Side. 
 
5. Functions 
 
The functions of the Local Joint Panel shall be: 
 
(a) To establish regular methods of consultation and 
negotiation between the Local Authority and its 
employees on matters of mutual concern with the 
intent of maintaining and developing an efficient 
service. This process will aim to address differences 
should they arise. No question of an individual's 
discipline, promotion, or efficiency or conditions of 
employment shall be within the scope of the Joint 
Panel; 
 
(b) To consider any relevant matter referred to it by a 
Committee of the Local Authority, or by any of the 
employee organisations; 
 
(c) To make recommendations to Human Resources 
Committee and/or a suitable Committee of the Local 
Authority as to the application of the terms and 
conditions of service and the education and training 
of employees of the Authority; 
 
(d) To discharge such other functions specifically 
referred to the Local Joint Panel with the exception of 
staffing issues; 
 
(e) To consider matters relating to Health and Safety at 
Work referred to the Local Joint Panel by the 
Employee Associations or by a Committee of the 
Local Authority. 
 
6. Rules and Regulations 
 
(a) The Local Joint Panel shall meet during office hours 
as and when required, but not less than quarterly. 
The Chairman or Vice-Chairman may direct the 
Secretary to call a meeting at any time.  A meeting 
shall be called within seven days of the receipt of a 

Page 6



requisition signed by at least two members of either 
side. The matters to be discussed at any meeting of 
the Local Joint Panel shall be stated upon the notice 
summoning the meeting. 
 
(b) The quorum of the Local Joint Panel shall be two 
representatives of each side. 
 
(c) Either side will have the right to co-opt, in a 
consultative capacity, representatives of particular 
sections affected by a question under discussion 
which are not directly represented on the Panel but 
only for the period during which the relevant question 
is under consideration. 
 
(d) Either side shall arrange for the attendance in an 
advisory capacity of an Officer or Trade Union 
Official at any Panel meeting where it would be 
helpful to the business under discussion. 
 
(e) Attendances at (c) and (d) shall be notified in 
advance to the Head of People and Organisational 
Development in their capacity as Secretary to the 
Employers Side. 
 
(f) No recommendation shall be regarded as carried 
unless it has been approved by a majority of the 
members present on each side of the Local Joint 
Panel, and in the event of either the Local Joint 
Panel being unable to arrive at an agreement or the 
relevant Council body disagreeing with the Panel's 
recommendations, then the matter in dispute should 
either be referred: 
 
  (i) to an independent arbitrator acceptable to 
 both sides, such as ACAS, in order to secure 
 an agreement, or 
 
 (ii) to the Joint Secretaries of the East of England 
 Regional Council, should the dispute concern 
 conditions of service, to advise/mediate. 
 The decisions of the bodies referred to above will be 
 binding on both sides. 

Page 7



 
(g) The proceedings of any meeting of the Local Joint 
Panel shall be recorded and reported at the 
appropriate Council Meeting, but before submission, 
the Minutes shall be approved by the Head of 
Human Resources acting as Secretary to the Local 
Joint Panel and the person nominated by the staff 
side to act as its Secretary. 

Page 8



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 16 MARCH 
2016, AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
   
  Councillors E Buckmaster, L Haysey and 

G McAndrew 
 

  Staff Side (UNISON) 
Andy Stevenson (Chairman), Ms F Brown 

   
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Democratic Services 

Officer 
  Emma Freeman - Head of Human 

Resources and 
Organisational 
Development 

  Claire Kirby - Human Resources 
Officer 

 
 
19   ALCOHOL DRUG AND SUBSTANCE MISUSE POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
inviting Members to approve the revised policy and to 
make a recommendation to Human Resources 
Committee, as appropriate.  The Human Resources 
Officer summarised the background behind the proposed 
changes. 
 
Councillor E Buckmaster referred to paragraph 3.2 of the 
report as detailed and was pleased to see that the report 
acknowledged that different symptoms might manifest 
themselves to be wholly unconnected with substance 
misuse.  He asked that the report provide further 

 

Page 9

Agenda Item 4



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

clarification on this, especially for example, that it might 
be as a result of a mental health issue.  This was 
supported. 
 
In response to a query from Councillor G McAndrew in 
relation to communicating changes to staff and the 
process for reporting suspected employees, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side clarified the process 
and explained the role of Occupational Health (OH).  She 
stated that OH would only be called in if needed.  
 
In response to a query from Councillor L Haysey, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that legal 
“highs” would be treated in the same way as alcohol, 
drug or substance misuse. 
 
The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report, as amended and as 
now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Alcohol, Drug 
and Substance Misuse Policy, as now amended, be 
approved. 

 
20   SECONDMENT POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
inviting Members to approve the revised policy and to 
make a recommendation to Human Resources 
Committee, as appropriate.  The Human Resources 
Officer summarised the background behind the proposed 
changes. 
 
The Panel Chairman welcomed updates to the 
Secondment Policy stating that it was a useful way of 
gaining experience in different organisations and referred 
to his past positive experience of a secondment, 
including its usefulness in terms of the transfer of 
learning and information.  The Secretary to the 
Employer’s Side explained how the process was 
advertised, adding that she was keen to promote this 
arrangement in working with the Council’s partners. 

 

Page 10



LJP LJP 
 
 

 

 
In response to a query by Councillor E Buckmaster, the 
Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained how the 
process worked within the shared services arrangement. 
 
The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report, as now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Secondment 
Policy, as now submitted, be approved. 

 
21   MINUTES  

 
 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
24 February 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 

 

22   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  
 

 

 The Panel Chairman stated that there were no reports from 
the Staff Side. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 2.45 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 

Page 11



This page is intentionally left blank



 
  

 
 
 
EAST HERTS COUNCIL 
 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL – 8 JUNE 2016 
 
REPORT BY SECRETARY TO THE EMPLOYER’S  SIDE 
 

 ABSENCE MANAGEMENT POLICY 

 
WARD(S) AFFECTED:  NONE 
 

       
 
Purpose/Summary of Report 
 

 Members are invited to approve the revised Absence Management 
Policy and to make a recommendation or not to Human resources 
Committee 

 

RECOMMENDATIONS FOR LOCAL JOINT PANEL:  
 
That: Human Resources Committee be advised that: 
 

(A) the revised Absence Management Policy be approved. 
 

(B) the Stress Management Policy be deleted 

 
Background  
 
1.1 The Absence Management Policy was last reviewed in 2014. The 

council’s programme of policy review is after three years or 
sooner in line with legislation and best practice. 

 
2.0 Report 
 

Key Changes in the Policy  
 
1.2 The policy has been updated to include an informal stage to allow 

managers more discretion on dealing with absence issues in the 
early stages.  

 
1.3 To accommodate the introduction of the informal stage, one 

formal stage has been removed.  There are two formal meetings 

Page 13

Agenda Item 7a



 
  

(with associated first and final written warnings respectively) 
before a performance capability review is convened. 

 
1.4 The Stress Management Policy has been deleted and guidance 

on managing stress related absence has been added to this 
policy. 

 
1.5 The informal meeting between managers and employees 

regarding hitting sickness triggers will now be held at the return to 
work interview to avoid duplication of meetings. The return to work 
form has been amended to reflect this. 

 
1.6 The self-certification and return to work interview form have been 

combined into one form to ensure better completion rates of the 
return to work forms and to avoid duplication.  

 
1.7 The revised Absence Management Policy can be found at 

Essential Reference Paper ‘B’. 
 

1.8 The guidance on managing employees/employees with family 
members with cancer and critical illnesses has been developed to 
support the policy and this can be found at Essential Reference 
Paper ‘C’. 

 
3.0 Implications/Consultations 
 
3.1 Information on any corporate issues and consultation associated 

with this report can be found within Essential Reference Paper 
‘A’.   

 
 
Background Papers 
None 
 
Contact Officer: Emma Freeman – Head of Human Resources and 

Organisational Development.   
 Ext 1635  
 Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 
Report Author: Claire Kirby – HR Officer  
 Ext 1630  
 Claire.kirby@eastherts.gov.uk 
 
 

Page 14

mailto:Emma.Freeman@eastherts.gov.uk
mailto:Claire.kirby@eastherts.gov.uk


 
  

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘A’ 
 

IMPLICATIONS/CONSULTATIONS 
 

Contribution to 
the Council’s 
Corporate 
Priorities/ 
Objectives 
(delete as 
appropriate): 

People 
This priority focuses on enhancing the quality of life, 
health and wellbeing of individuals, families and 
communities, particularly those who are vulnerable. 
 
 

Consultation: Unison and the Leadership Team have been consulted 
on the revised Absence Management Policy and deletion 
of the Stress Management Policy. 

Legal: None 

Financial: None 

Human 
Resource: 

As detailed in the report.   

Risk 
Management: 

None 

Health and 
Wellbeing: 

As detailed in the report. 

 
 

Page 15



This page is intentionally left blank



 

ESSENTIAL REFERENCE PAPER ‘B’ 
                                                                                                                           
 
 
 
 
 
 

East Herts Council 
 
 
Absence Management Policy 

 

Policy Statement 
 

 
 
Policy Statement No 1 (Issue No 4)  
July 2016 
 

 

 

 

 

 

Policy owner:  Human Resources 
Date of last review: July 2014 
Date of next review: July 2019 

Page 17



 

 
Contents 
 
1.0 Introduction         3 
2.0 Definitions of absence       3 
3.0 Unauthorised absence       4 
4.0 Sickness whilst on annual leave      4  
5.0 Reasonable adjustments       4 
6.0 Occupational health         5 
7.0 Stress management guidance      5  
8.0 Monitoring and recording sickness absence    6 
9.0 Notification and certification of sickness absence   6 
10.0 Maintaining contact after the first 7 days of absence  7 
11.0 Returning to work        7 
12.0 Short term sickness        8 
13.0 Long term sickness        12  
14.0 Capability review hearing       16 
15.0 Redeployment         17 
16.0 Ill health retirement        17 
17.0 Employee Assistance Programme (EAP)    17 
18.0 Appeal          17 
19.0 Policy review and amendment      18 
         
Appendix A - self
[...]
d as a period of time where an 

employee is absent from work due to sickness for a continuous 
period of greater than 28 calendar days. 

 
3.0 Unauthorised absence 
 
3.1  It is the employee’s responsibility to make sure they let their 

manager know at the earliest opportunity if they are unable to report 
for work and the reasons why. However where an employee fails to 
report for work by 10.00am, without informing their manager, it is 
important that the situation is investigated and the employee given 
an opportunity to explain. On the first day of absence the manager 
should make enquiries of colleagues to try and establish the reason 
for the absence. Failing this, all reasonable efforts should be made 
to get in contact with the employee including contacting their 
emergency contacts. 

 
3.2  If the employee gives their reason as sickness they should be 

reminded of the sickness reporting procedure and advised, if 
appropriate, that failure to inform their manager of their absence 
may lead to their absence from work being considered as 
unauthorised absence, which may result in loss of pay and possible 
disciplinary action. Discussions with the employee regarding 
unauthorised absence should be documented in writing and placed 
on the employee’s personal record file. 

 
4.0 Sickness while on annual leave 
 
4.1 Employees who fall sick on annual leave may be reimbursed for 

their annual leave if their sickness is certified by a Doctor.  
Managers should be informed of this as soon as is reasonably 
practical.    

 
5.0 Reasonable adjustments 
 
5.1  Under the Equality Act 2010 if an employee, their GP or the 

Occupational Health Adviser advises the council that the reason for 
absence is related to a disability, then the manager should consider 
reasonable adjustments to support the employee returning to work.  
Examples of reasonable adjustments could be: 

 

 providing specialist equipment; 

 modifying days or hours of work; 

Page 20



 

 modif
[...]
ase refer to the Appeals policy.    

 
15.0 Redeployment 
 
15.1   Where occupational health or the employee’s GP recommends that 

the employee is unfit for the duties of their post, but may be able to 
undertake alternative work, suitable vacancies should be explored 
into which the employee may be redeployed. 

   
15.2   HR will monitor vacancies over a 3 month period to identify a 

suitable alternative post in accordance with the Redeployment 
policy. If this does not prove possible, management should convene 
a capability review hearing. 

 

16.0 Ill health retirement 
 
16.1  To qualify for ill health benefits, the employee must be a member of 

the Local Government Pension Scheme (LGPS). The council, based 
on an opinion from an independent specially qualified doctor 
(through Occupational Health) must first be satisfied that the 
employee will be permanently unable to do their own job and have a 
reduced likelihood of being capable of obtaining gainful employment 
before the age of 65.   Please discuss with HR.  

 
16.2  In situations where an employee disputes the need for ill health 

retirement, the case will have to be heard in a capability review 
hearing in order to obtain a dismissal.  

 
17.0 Employee assistance programme (EAP) 
 
17.1 The EAP is a confidential advice, information and counselling 

service available to all employees. The EAP can provide specific 
advice and guidance to employees who are experiencing ill health. 
Further details can be found on the intranet. 

 
18.0 Appeal 
 

Page 33



 

18.1 The employee can appeal against any formal sanction made under 
the Absence management policy.  Please refer to the Appeals 
policy.    

 
19.0 Policy review and amendment 
 
19.1 This policy shall be reviewed after three years or sooner in line with 

legislation and best practice to reflect the best possible level of 
support and management. 

 

 

 

 

 
 

Page 34



 

 

Appendix A 
 

SELF CERTIFICATION AND RETURN TO WORK FORM

Minutes of the meeting


LJP LJP 
 
 

 
1 

  MINUTES OF A MEETING OF THE 
LOCAL JOINT PANEL HELD IN THE 
COUNCIL CHAMBER, WALLFIELDS, 
HERTFORD ON WEDNESDAY 8 JUNE 2016, 
AT 2.30 PM 

   
 PRESENT: Employer’s Side 

 
  Councillor Eric Buckmaster (Chairman) 
  Councillors A Jackson and G Cutting 

 
  Staff Side (UNISON) 

 
  Mr S Ellis and Mr A Stevenson 
   
 ALSO PRESENT:  

 
  Councillors C Woodward 
   
 OFFICERS IN ATTENDANCE: 
 
  Lorraine 

Blackburn 
- Democratic Services 

Officer 
  Emma Freeman - Head of Human 

Resources and 
Organisation 
Development 

 
 
1   ABSENCE MANAGEMENT POLICY  

 
 

 The Secretary to the Employer’s Side submitted a report 
on proposed changes to a new Absence Management 
Policy.  She summarised key changes which now allowed 
managers more discretion in dealing with absence issues 
at an earlier stage, including changes to the informal 
meeting process and those returning to work.  It was 
noted that the revised report now incorporated stress 
management issues and guidance and also included new 
guidance on managing employees / family members with 
cancer and critical illnesses.   

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
2 

 
The Secretary to the Employer’s Side explained that the 
Absence Management Policy had been amended 
following feedback from Heads of Service and staff.  
UNISON explained that they had been working closely 
with the Secretary to the Employer’s Side and generally 
supported the revised absence Management Policy.  
UNISON requested that paragraph 15.2 be amended by 
the inclusion of the wording “HR will monitor vacancies 
over a period as identified within the Redeployment 
Policy”.   This was supported.  
 
Councillor A Jackson commented on the positive short-
term and long term absence figures referred to by the 
Secretary to the Employers Side in her introduction and 
agreed that the revised policy highlighted a more 
appropriate, supportive and caring role that the Council 
should take with regard to staff and their family member 
who may be suffering from a critical illness.   
 
Councillor C Woodward sought and was provided with 
clarification in relation to staff involved with dismissal 
and the appeal process.  He also suggested that 
paragraph 14.7 be amended by the deletion of 
“contractual sick pay” and the insertion of “sickness 
benefit” as this was more in keeping with HR employment 
practices.  This was supported. 
 
The Panel considered the arrangements regarding 
unauthorised absence and the timeframe around having 
to advise their manager of an absence.  In view of flexible 
working arrangements, the Panel suggested that 
paragraph 3.1 be amended by the inclusion of “an hour 
before staff are due to start work” rather than the current 
“report for work by 10.00am”.   
 
The Panel recommended to Human Resources 
Committee, approval of the report, as amended and as 
now detailed. 
 

RECOMMENDED – that the revised Absence 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
3 

Management Policy, as now amended, be 
approved.  

  
2   APPOINTMENT OF CHAIRMAN AND VICE CHAIRMAN  

 
 

 It was moved by Councillor A Jackson and seconded by A 
Stevenson (UNISON) that Councillor E Buckmaster be 
appointed as Chairman for the civic year 2016/17.  After being 
put to the meeting Councillor E Buckmaster was appointed 
Chairman of the Local Joint Panel for the civic year 2016/17. 
 
It was moved and seconded by Councillor A Jackson that Mr 
A Stevenson (UNISON) be appointed Vice Chairman for the 
civic year 2016/17 
 
After being put to the meeting, Mr A Stevenson was appointed 
Vice Chairman of the Local Joint Panel for the civic year 
2016/17. 
 

RESOLVED – that Councillor E Buckmaster and Mr A 
Stevenson be appointed Chairman and Vice Chairman 
respectively for the civic year 2016/17. 

 

 

3   TERMS OF REFERENCE  
 

 

 Members noted the Terms of Reference for the Local Joint 
Panel. 
 

RESOLVED – that the Terms of Reference be noted. 
 

 

4   APOLOGIES  
 

 

 Apologies for absence were received from Councillors L 
Haysey and G McAndrew.  It was noted that Councillor G 
Cutting was substituting for Councillor G McAndrew. 
 

 

5   MINUTES  
 

 

 RESOLVED – that the Minutes of the meeting held on 
16 March 2016 be confirmed as a correct record and 
signed by the Chairman. 

 



LJP LJP 
 
 

 
4 

 
6   CHAIRMAN'S ANNOUNCEMENTS  

 
 

 The Chairman stated that there were no reports from the 
Secretary to the Staff Side. 
 

 

 
The meeting closed at 3.00 pm 
 

 
Chairman ............................................................ 
 
Date  ............................................................ 
 

 


